## DEE BAR ISA STYLISH HAWK

## PHAA 18123 Registration AQHA Registration A2-3475

## **BREEDING CONTRACT 2023**

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into this		da	y of	Between	
the	e below mentioned mare owner and Dee Bar Shareho	olders			
Name of mare owner		A	AQHA Membership Number		
Address		State	Postcode		
Phone Alt Phone		Email			
Ma	are Registered Name	]	Date of Birth		
AC	QHA Reg No.	A	Age		
1.	. A fee of \$1500.00 is agreed upon inc GST is payable with this contract to confirm booking and before delivery of semen . It is the mare owners expense for the collection of semen and shipping. Mare owners also pay for veterinary consult for mare				
2.	NO LIVE COVER - Artificial Insemination and frozen semen available				
3.	All mares must be tractable and handled to lead if agisted at Dee Bar. Mare should be drenched prior to arrival and in good body condition with her feet trimmed. The mare owner must give 24 hours notice to Dee Bar Management of its intention to deliver or collect				

- the mare.
- It is further agreed that should a stallion die or become unfit for service, or the above named mare should die, then this contract shall become null and void, and any money paid as part of the booking fee shall be refunded less any agistment and veterinary fees.
- S. Mare owner agrees that Dee Bar Management will not be responsible for any disease, accident, sickness or death to mare owner's mare or foal, and that Dee Bar Enterprises Pty Itd will exercise their judgement in supervising and caring for mares. Mare owner will likewise not be responsible for an disease, accident, sickness or death to other horses.
- Mare owner agrees to have Dee Bar Management veterinarian check mares owner's mare for normal breeding condition, and to perform such other veterinary services as Dee Bar Management deems necessary, at mare owner's expense. This includes worming, treating for infections, preventative measures, original examination, ultrasound, etc.
- 7. Dee Bar Management agrees to exercise reasonable diligence to settle the mare up to the 28<sup>th</sup> February 2023. In the event that the mare shall not become pregnant Dee Bar Management liability shall be limited to refunding the balance of the deposit after deducting agistment and veterinary fees.

## **BREEDING CONTRACT 2023**DEE BAR ISA STYLISH HAWK

8.	In the event that the mare aborts or if the foal does not stand and nurse, it is agreed that the owner may return the mare for breeding			
	during the following season and no stud fee will be charged for subsequent breeding. To be entitled to such subsequent breeding a			
	certificate by a licensed veterinarian attesting that the mare aborted or that the foal failed to stand and nurse, accompanied by the Stalli			
	Breeding Certificate, and such delivery shall be made within ten (10) days of the date that the mare aborts or the foal is born.			

9.	It is agreed that all sums payable to Dee Bar Shareholders be paid by direct deposit BSB 082 807 ACCOUNT 568751966 and referenced with theinvoice number issued with this contract and mare owners surname.						
10.	When mare owner signs and returns one copy of this contra papers and the deposit is paid as per clause 1. it will then be a This contract is not transferable or assignable.						
Sig	gnature mare owner/Approved signatory DATE	Signature Chris Bauman	DATE				
Spe	Special Notes-						